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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

APPLICATION OF CENTRAL AND SOUTH WEST CORPORATION

AND AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY, INC.

REGARDING PROPOSED BUSINESS COMBINATION
PUC DOCKET NO. 19265

SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-98-0839

RESPONSE OF OFFICE OF PUBLIC UTILITY COUNSEL

TO TDU SYSTEMS’

 FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

July 1, 1999

QUESTION NO. 1

What is the relationship of the “System Integration Agreements” referred to in ISA section 6.A to the hold-harmless condition described in that section?

RESPONSE NO. 1

The System Integration Agreement provides for the integration and coordination of the power supply resources of the existing AEP operating companies and the CSW operating companies.  It is through this agreement that the merged company will accomplish the integration of the AEP-West and AEP-East power supply resources and will reflect the results of the Applicant’s mitigation plan, which includes the divestiture of certain generating resources as explained in ISA section 6.  The hold harmless provision pertains to Texas retail customers’ protection from adverse net costs impacts that may arise from the mitigation plan as measured on a calendar-year basis.

Prepared By:

Jim Rourke

Sponsored By:

N/A

QUESTION NO. 2

Refer to ISA section 6.B, third paragraph.

a. Define “Affiliates” in the phrase “Affiliates shall be ineligible to directly purchase divested capacity…”

b. May affiliates purchase divested capacity indirectly from CPL?  May affiliates purchase divested capacity from parties who purchase the capacity directly from CPL?  Explain what purchases of divested capacity by affiliates are permissible.

c. May affiliates engage in firm energy transactions with parties who purchase the divested capacity from CPL, either directly or indirectly?

d. Are there any restrictions on the number of entities to which the divested capacity will be sold (i.e., must all be sold to one purchaser, must there be multiple purchasers, etc.).  If so, explain and identify the relevant provisions in the ISA.

e. Is there anything in the ISA that would prohibit CPL from selling the divested capacity to one or more unaffiliated entities and repurchasing all of the divested capacity as non-firm energy?

f. Describe in detail the scope of what is to be divested for each plant.  Does it include fuel contracts, transportation contracts, the entire plant site, water rights, emission credits, etc.

RESPONSE NO. 2

a. The term “affiliates” has the meaning provided in P.U.C. Subst. R. 25.5(3).

b. Affiliates may not purchase directly or indirectly capacity divested by CPL in the mitigation plan contained in the ISA.  The CPL divestiture transaction will be accomplished via an arms-length transaction with a non-affiliate.  The non-affiliate acquirer may sell the capacity to any one it chooses to conduct business with.  

c. Yes.

d. There are no restrictions on the number of parties to whom the divested assets may be sold.

e. CPL could purchase non-firm energy from the acquirer of the divested asset, but there is no obligation on the part of the acquirer to do so outside of the recall rights specified in ISA.

f. 
The ISA provides that the combined company will sell the Lon Hill, Nueces Bay, and Joslyn “plants” to an entity that will then own such plants and control the generation output of those plants.  The details of what constitutes the “plant” to be sold will be determined in the divestiture process which will ultimately be approved by the Public Utility Commission of Texas pursuant Section 6.L. of the ISA.  With respect to the Frontera Plant, CSW has agreed to divest itself of an ownership interest in a portion (250 MW) of that plant.

Prepared By:

Jim Rourke

Sponsored By:

N/A

QUESTION NO. 3

Provide all communications between or among the Office of Public Utility Counsel, General Counsel, Applicants, and the SEC or SEC staff relating to the pooling of interests accounting treatment of the merger.

RESPONSE NO. 3

The Office of Public Utility Counsel has not had any written communication with General Counsel, Applicants, the SEC or SEC staff relating to the pooling of interests accounting treatment of the merger.

Prepared By:

Jim Rourke

Sponsored By:

N/A

QUESTION NO. 4

Refer to ISA section 6.D.

a. What are the conditions precedent to CPL’s exercise of its right to recall the divested capacity?  For example, must the ERCOT ISO declare a generation emergency?

b. Under the CSW Operating Agreement, would CPL be permitted to include the divested capacity as a resource for purposes of intra-CSW capacity commitments?

c. Will CPL include the divested capacity in the Joint Resource Plan?

d. If so, will it be included as an owned resource or a purchased resource?

e. Does CPL have the right to recall the capacity at anytime other than May through September?

f. Is there anything in the ISA that would preclude CPL from recalling the units 12 hours per day for 146 consecutive days during the summer?  If so, explain.

g. Does CPL pre-scheduled recalled capacity from specific units?  If so, what are CPL’s rights if the pre-scheduled unit experiences an unscheduled outage and is no longer available?

h. If CPL does not pre-schedule from specific units, what are the obligations of the purchaser of divested capacity if sufficient capacity is not available to satisfy CPL’s schedule?

i. Does the divestiture in any way affect CPL’s designation of the resources as planned resources for purposes of transmission service in ERCOT?  Explain your answer.

RESPONSE NO. 4

a. The conditions under which CPL may recall the divested generation are set forth in ISA Section 6.D.  The ERCOT ISO need not declare a generation emergency in order for CPL to have the right to purchase recall energy.

b.
Yes, the divested capacity will be included in CPL’s Capability, Demand and Reserves report for the five months May through September. 

c.
Yes, for the 5 month period May through September.

d. The divested capacity will be included as a purchased resource.

e. No.

f. No.

g.
CPL’s recall rights in the event of an unscheduled outage of a divested unit will be determined in the divestiture process, subject to PUCT review as provided for in ISA Section 6.L.

h.
Please refer to (g) above.

i.
No, not for the five-month period May through September.  CPL will nominate the divested units as planned purchases to meet load requirements in the same manner as it designates other purchases.

Prepared By:

Jim Rourke

Sponsored By:

N/A

QUESTION NO. 5

Refer to ISA section 6.E.

a. Is the determination that the acquirer “has to run the plant(s)” at the sole discretion of the acquirer?  If not, explain all other factors to be considered.

b. Explain in detail how “the heat rate” is determined.  Is it the average heat rate over a period of time, the incremental heat rate at the time of delivery, or some other measure?

c. Is the calculation of the heat rate different if the acquirer sells energy into the marketplace at the same time that CPL is purchasing energy that was not nominated by CPL?

d. What is the “applicable fuel cost”?  Explain in detail how it is to be calculated.

e. Provide a detailed explanation of whether and to what extent the energy costs incurred by CPL for purchased energy are eligible for inclusion in CPL’s wholesale and retail charges for electric service.

RESPONSE NO. 5

a.-d.
The details concerning must run units, heat rates, and fuel costs have not been established, but are expected to be a part of the review by the Public Utility Commission of Texas of the divestiture process pursuant to section 6.L. of the ISA.

e.
Reasonable energy costs incurred by CPL may be included in the determination of retail and wholesale fuel costs.  The calculation of fuel costs for retail customers is governed by the PUCT Substantive Rules.  The calculation of fuel costs for wholesale customers follows the procedures set forth by the FERC.

Prepared By:

Jim Rourke

Sponsored By:

N/A

QUESTION NO. 6

Refer to ISA section 6.F.

a. Identify “CPL’s current rates.”

b.
For each of the divested generating units:

i.
Specify the amount CPL will pay the acquirer for capacity during May through September based on “CPL’s current rates.”

ii. Identify the “level embedded in CPL’s current rates” and break down this amount into its component parts (e.g., plant in service, O&M, A&G, return on equity, etc.).  Describe the source of this data.

iii. Identify the “seven months of operating and maintenance expense embedded in CPL’s current rates.”  Describe the source of this data and the derivation of the amount of the expense.

c.
If any of the amounts in the previous request are not known at this time, explain in detail how the amounts will be calculated.

d. Other than the O&M expenses to be subtracted, are there any costs associated with the divested plants that are not included in the calculation of the amount to be paid by CPL?

e. Other than the O&M expenses to be subtracted, will CPL effectively pay the full annual costs of the divested capacity over the five-month period that the capacity is subject to recall?

f. Are any of the capacity costs to be paid by CPL eligible for inclusion in any of CPL’s wholesale or retail charges for electric service?  If so, identify the eligible costs, the subject charges, and provide a detailed explanation.

g. Explain how “the heat rate of the specific plant” is determined.  Is it the average heat rate over a period of time, the incremental heat rate at the time of delivery, or some other measure?

h. Does the phrase “agreed in the contract” refer to the “heat rate of the specific plant”?  If no, explain what the phrase refers to.

i. Why is the fuel cost in section 6.F different from the “applicable fuel cost” in Section 6.E?  Explain in detail all considerations.

RESPONSE NO. 6

a.
CPL’s current rates are those contained in its tariffs on file with the PUCT.

b.
The Office of Public Utility Counsel has no direct information in response to this question, but refers the requestor to Applicants’ response to Enron Trade & Capitals’ First Request For Information on the ISA, Question No. 1.

c.
The Office of Public Utility Counsel has no direct information in response to this question, but refers the requestor to Applicants’ response to TDU Systems’ Seventh Request For Information, Question No. 10.

d.
No.

e.
Yes.

f.
The capacity costs are already reflected in the wholesale and retail rates for CPL’s customers.  The costs identified in the response to b. above are those included in CPL’s last retail rate case.  Depending on the timing of CPL’s next wholesale and retail rate proceedings, the capacity costs for the purchase of the capacity may be appropriate for recovery from CPL customers if CPL meets its statutory and regulatory standards for cost recovery.  The amount of such costs that may be properly recoverable from customers in the future has not been determined.

g.
The details of the heat rate calculations have not been established, but are expected to be a part of the review by the Texas Commission of the divestiture process pursuant to section 6.L. of the ISA.

h.
Please refer to the response to (g) above.

i.
The “applicable fuel cost” in section 6.E. is the actual fuel cost incurred by an acquirer of one or more of the divested units.  This “applicable fuel cost is multiplied by the heat rate to compensate the acquirer for having to run the unit(s) for more hours than CPL has scheduled, due to operating considerations such as thermal stresses encountered when units are cycled on and off.


The fuel market index in section 6.F. is a market price.  It is not the actual fuel cost incurred by the acquirer when running the unit(s).  This fuel market index is multiplied by the heat rate to compensate the acquirer for energy pre-scheduled by CPL as recall energy during the period May through September.

Prepared By:

Jim Rourke

Sponsored By:

N/A

QUESTION NO. 7

Refer to ISA section 6.G.

a. Define the “monthly average price paid by CPL for natural gas for each month” and provide the formula for determining this average.  Is this average price weighted by the volumes of gas purchased at different prices?  Does it include transportation charges, imbalance charges, storage charges, or other charges?  Identify all such charges.

b. Does the “monthly average price paid by CPL for natural gas for each month” include the prices CPL pays for all gas purchased during each month, including spot purchases, monthly purchases, and long-term purchase contracts, or does it only include certain categories of purchases (e.g., “monthly” prices for “monthly” purchases)?  Identify any categories of gas purchases that are excluded from this average.

c. What is the source of the price data for determining the “monthly average price paid by CPL for natural gas for each month”?

RESPONSE NO. 7

a. The “monthly average price paid by CPL for natural gas for each month” pursuant to Section 6., Paragraph G. of the ISA will consist of the total invoiced cost of natural gas delivered to CPL’s natural gas fired power stations divided by the total delivered quantity of gas (in MMBtu).  Such monthly average price will be a weighted average price of all costs incurred pursuant to its spot and long-term natural gas contracts, which includes gas supply, transportation, and any other costs for services provided under the contracts.

b. As described in item a. above, the monthly average price will be a weighted average price of all costs incurred pursuant to its spot and long-term natural gas contracts, which includes gas supply, transportation, and any other costs for services provided under the contracts. This will include all daily, monthly and long-term purchases.

c. The monthly average price will be determined from invoice data pursuant to CPL’s gas contracts.

Prepared By:

Jim Rourke

Sponsored By:

N/A

QUESTION NO. 8

Reference ISA paragraph 6.G.

a. What estimates or projections of the “monthly average price paid by CPL for natural gas for each month” were utilized by the Office of Public Utility Counsel in agreeing to the ISA?

b. Provide any estimates of the “monthly average price paid by CPL for natural gas for each month” that were provided to the Office  of Public Utility Counsel by the Applicants.

c. Provide any documents, studies, or projections relating to “the monthly average price paid by CPL for natural gas each month such energy portion was purchased” that were prepared by or for the Office of Public Utility Counsel and used by the Office of Public Utility Counsel in evaluating the ISA.

RESPONSE NO. 8

a.
The Office of Public Utility Counsel did not utilize any estimates or projections of the “monthly average price paid by CPL for natural gas for each month” in agreeing to the ISA.

b.
The Applicants provided no estimate of the “monthly average price paid by CPL for natural gas for each month” to the Office  of Public Utility Counsel.

c.
No document, study or projection relating to “the monthly average price paid by CPL for natural gas each month such energy portion was purchased” were prepared by or for the Office of Public Utility Counsel.  In evaluating this provision, the Office of Public Utility Counsel generally reviewed CPL’s fuel reconciliation filing as it relates to CPL’s average cost of gas.  CPL’s fuel reconciliation filing package in Docket No. 20290 is available for review in the Central Records office of the PUCT.
Prepared By:

Jim Rourke

Sponsored By:

N/A

QUESTION NO. 9

Refer to ISA section 6.M.

a. Identify “the Regional Transmission Organization (‘RTO’) agreement.”

b. Does “the AEP transmission facilities” with which the RTO must be “directly interconnected” mean the “bulk transmission facilities owned, controlled and/or operated by AEP currently located in the SPP”?

c. Must this RTO be directly interconnected with facilities now owned by PSO or SWEPCO?  Must this RTO be directly interconnected with SWEPCO?

d. Does “directly interconnected” include interconnected by contractual link, or only by direct physical interconnection of the RTO with facilities owned by AEP?  With AEP facilities now located in the SPP?  With PSO or SWEPCO facilities?

e. Must this RTO be multilateral?  Could this RTO be a transmission company wholly owned by AEP?

RESPONSE NO. 9

a.
The Agreement has not yet been identified, but it will be an agreement for an RTO that meets the criteria for such organizations that have been established by FERC.

b.
No.

c.
The RTO must be interconnected with the bulk transmission facilities owned, controlled and/or operated by PSO, SWEPCO or both.

d.
"Directly interconnected” could include both a contractual link and a direct physical interconnection.

e.
The ISA does not specify the type of RTO.  The RTO could be multilateral or could be wholly owned by AEP, as long as the RTO is approved by the FERC.

Prepared By:

Jim Rourke

Sponsored By:

N/A

QUESTION NO. 10

Provide all documents relating to estimates or projections of the effects of the ISA on the revenues or costs of AEP, CSW, or the merged company.

RESPONSE NO. 10

The Office of Public Utility Counsel has no document relating to estimates or projections of the effects of the ISA on the revenues or costs of AEP, CSW, or the merged company.

Prepared By:

Jim Rourke

Sponsored By:

N/A

QUESTION NO. 11

Provide all documents containing or relating to projections of off-system sales or off-system sales margins by each Texas Operating Company after the merger, either with or without the provisions of the ISA in place.

RESPONSE NO. 11

Other than the information contained in Applicants’ original filing in Docket No. 19265 (which TDU Systems also possesses), the Office of Public Utility Counsel has no document containing or relating to projections of off-system sales or off-system sales margins by each Texas Operating Company after the merger, either with or without the provisions of the ISA in place.

Prepared By:

Jim Rourke

Sponsored By:

N/A

QUESTION NO. 12

Provide all documents containing or relating to projections of AEP acquisition or construction or (sic) generating resources in the AEP East and AEP West zones after the merger, either with or without the provisions of the ISA in place.

RESPONSE NO. 12

The Office of Public Utility Counsel has no document containing or relating to projections of AEP acquisition or construction of generating resources in the AEP East and AEP West zones after the merger, either with or without the provisions of the ISA in place.

Prepared By:

Jim Rourke

Sponsored By:

N/A

QUESTION NO. 13

Reference ISA paragraph 9.G.  What is the basis for the $3 million threshold on decision-making presence?

RESPONSE NO. 13

The $3 million threshold was a negotiated amount in the overall negotiation of the ISA.

Prepared By:

Jim Rourke

Sponsored By:

N/A

QUESTION NO. 14

Reference ISA paragraph 5.C.  Will the PUCT have access to the books and records of Frontera Generating Limited Partnership if Frontera has direct or indirect transactions with a Texas Operating Company?  Define indirect transactions.  Would indirect transactions include sales by Frontera to a power marketer that resells the power to a Texas Operating Company?

RESPONSE NO. 14

The PUCT will have access to the books and records of Frontera Generating Limited Partnership if Frontera has direct or indirect transactions with a Texas operating company.

The determination as to whether an “indirect” transaction has occurred will depend upon the specific nature of the transaction, and should be in accordance with applicable precedent at the PUCT.

Sales to a power marketer of the electric output from that portion of the Frontera Project that continues to be owned by CSWE can only be resold to CPL after obtaining express authorization from the PUCT pursuant to P.U.C. Subst. R. 25.196(b)(3).  CSWE’s records of Frontera relating to the transaction should be made available as required in connection with seeking the required PUCT authorization as well as in other proceedings as may be required.

Prepared By:

Jim Rourke

Sponsored By:

N/A

QUESTION NO. 15

Reference ISA paragraph 5.G.  Must information on employee transfers be made available on request to retail or wholesale customers of AEP operating companies or affiliated exempt wholesale generators or affiliated power marketers?  What is “any unfair competitive advantage”?  Who determines if a transfer creates “any unfair competitive advantage”?  Who determines what “unfair competitive advantage” bars a transfer?  What recourse does the Commission have if it determines that believes a transfer creates an “unfair competitive advantage”?

RESPONSE NO. 15

Information on employee transfers must be made available to the PUCT, the Office of Public Utility Counsel and other traditional consumer advocates upon request.  The Merged Company need not make the information available upon request to particular retail or wholesale customers of AEP operating companies, affiliated exempt wholesale generators or affiliated power marketers.  An unfair competitive advantage due to an employee transfer cannot be generically defined because it depends on the facts and circumstances involved.  To the extent these affiliate standards continue to apply pursuant to the initial paragraph of Section 5 of the ISA, the PUCT would ultimately have the authority to enforce the proposed affiliate standards including the referenced paragraph 5.G.

Prepared By:

Jim Rourke

Sponsored By:

N/A

QUESTION NO. 16

Reference ISA paragraph 5.I.  If market information is obtained in the conduct of utility business and no non-affiliated entities request such information, may the information be shared with an affiliated exempt wholesale generator or affiliated power marketer without being publicly disseminated?

RESPONSE NO. 16

No.

Prepared By:

Jim Rourke

Sponsored By:

N/A

QUESTION NO. 17

Reference ISA paragraph 6.D.  Does the recall right continue indefinitely?  Does the ISA contain a time limit on the recall right?  Please provide any documents relating to such time limit.

RESPONSE NO. 17

Please refer to ISA Section 6. H., which covers the expiration of CPL’s recall right.  The ISA is the only document relating to the time limit.

Prepared By:

Jim Rourke 

Sponsored By:

N/A

QUESTION NO. 18

Does the recall right in ISA paragraph 6.D give CPL any control over the divested units?  Please explain. 

RESPONSE NO. 18

No.  Please see the Third Supplemental Testimony in Support of Integrated Stipulation and Agreement of Mark D. Roberson, page 18, lines 17-21 for a detailed explanation.

Prepared By:

Jim Rourke

Sponsored By:

N/A

QUESTION NO. 19

Reference ISA paragraph 6.G.  How will “the monthly average price paid by CPL for natural gas each month such energy portion was purchased” be determined?  Will the PUCT or wholesale customers have audit rights?  Would this average be weighted by gas volume purchased at different prices?

RESPONSE NO. 19

Please see the response of the Office of Public Utility Counsel to TDU Systems’ Request for Information, Question No. 7. in this set of questions, for how the average price for natural gas will be determined monthly.  The PUCT has authority to review the calculation.  The fuel reconciliation procedure will provide an opportunity for intervenors to examine fuel costs thoroughly.  Wholesale customers would not have audit rights any different than what they currently have in the review of fuel costs. 

Prepared By:

Jim Rourke

Sponsored By:

N/A

QUESTION NO. 20

Reference ISA paragraph 6.G.  Would the amount CPL would recover as an eligible fuel expense for the energy portion of such replacement purchased power always equal the amount paid by CPL to purchase such energy?  If not, describe the circumstances in which the recovered expense would exceed the actual expense.

RESPONSE NO. 20

No.  The amount CPL would recover as an eligible fuel expense would be determined by applying a fixed heat rate of 10,000 by the monthly average price paid by CPL for natural gas.  Because the heat rates of the divested plants are in excess of 10,000 Btu/kWh, use of the proxy for pricing of purchased energy in the seven shoulder and off-peak months should provide fuel savings to customers, as compared to CPL operations prior to divestiture.  The actual expense incurred by CPL will reflect generation market prices during the seven shoulder months, and may be either higher or lower than the expense determined by the application of the fixed heat rate.

Prepared By:

Jim Rourke

Sponsored By:

N/A 

QUESTION NO. 21

Reference ISA paragraph 6.G.  Could CPL purchase replacement power from units with heat rates less than 10,000?

RESPONSE NO. 21

Yes, it is possible that CPL could purchase from units with heat rates less than 10,000.  Any replacement power required by CPL in months other than May through September will be purchased at market prices.  Power purchased in the market is generally not unit-specific.  Replacement power purchased in the market could be sourced from numerous units with various heat rates, some of which could be under 10,000. 

Prepared By:

Jim Rourke

Sponsored By:

N/A 

QUESTION NO. 22

Reference ISA paragraph 6.G.  Provide any documents, studies, or projections relating to the identity of the CPL generating units for which CPL likely would be purchasing natural gas during months other than May through September.

RESPONSE NO. 22

The Office of Public Utility Counsel has no documents, studies, or projections relating to the identity of the CPL generating units for which CPL likely would be purchasing natural gas during months other than May through September.

Prepared By:

Jim Rourke

Sponsored By:

N/A 

QUESTION NO. 23

Reference ISA paragraph 6.G.  Provide any documents, studies, or projections relating to reductions in CPL’s reconcilable fuel expense resulting from the pricing of the energy portion of the purchased power as provided in ISA paragraph 6.G.

RESPONSE NO. 23

The Office of Public Utility Counsel has no documents, studies, or projections relating to reductions in CPL’s reconcilable fuel expense resulting from the pricing of the energy portion of the purchased power as provided in ISA paragraph 6.G.

Prepared By:

Jim Rourke

Sponsored By:

N/A 

QUESTION NO. 24

Reference ISA paragraph 6.G.  Explain why the ISA provides for CPL to recover the actual replacement capacity cost but not the actual replacement energy cost.   What is the purpose for the different treatment of these costs?

RESPONSE NO. 24

These ISA provisions are results of extensive negotiation, compromise, settlement and accommodation among the numerous signatories and are viewed by the Office of Public Utility Counsel in the context of the ISA as a whole.  The Office of Public Utility Counsel is satisfied that the resolution of these two inter-related issues in combination with other provisions of the ISA will adequately protect ratepayers. 

Prepared By:

Jim Rourke 

Sponsored By:

N/A 

QUESTION NO. 25

Reference ISA paragraph 9.F.  Does AEP’s commitment to “coordinated transmission planning” with transmission dependent utilities in ISA paragraph 9.F include coordinated planning of new customer-owned transmission facilities, so that such facilities will be “jointly planned and installed in coordination with the Transmission Provider” as the term is used in paragraph the proposed AEP/CSW open-access transmission tariff filed in FERC Docket No. ER97-2786-000?

RESPONSE NO. 25

The Office of Public Utility Counsel is not familiar with the proposed AEP/CSW open-access transmission tariff filed in FERC Docket No. ER97-2786-000, and thus, has no information, opinion or position in response to this question.

Prepared By:

Jim Rourke

Sponsored By:

N/A 

QUESTION NO. 26

Reference ISA paragraph 3.A.

a. What adjustments will be made to the net merger savings rate reduction rider if the realized merger savings are less than the estimated net merger savings described in the direct testimony of Thomas J. Flaherty?

b. Does the ISA guarantee a rate reduction in the amounts provided in the net merger savings rate reduction rider even if the net merger savings are less than estimated or if no net merger savings are realized?

c. If the net merger savings are less than estimated, will the costs not recovered from Texas retail customers because of the net merger savings rate reduction rider be borne by AEP shareholders or by other AEP customers?

d. If the net merger savings are less than estimated, will a portion of the costs not recovered because of the net merger savings rate reduction rider be borne by wholesale formula rate customers of SWEPCO?  By other wholesale customers of CSW?  By any other AEP customers outside the Texas retail jurisdiction?  Identify any provisions of the ISA that prevent costs that are not recovered from Texas retail customers because of the net merger savings rate reduction rider from being recovered from other customers.

RESPONSE NO. 26

a. No adjustments will be made to the net merger savings rate reduction rider if the realized merger savings are less than those described in Mr. Flaherty’s direct testimony.  The net merger savings rate reduction rider amounts are guaranteed by Applicants regardless of the actual savings.

b. Yes, see the response to a. above.

c. AEP shareholders bear the risk of net merger savings being less than estimated.

d. See the response to c. above.  The ISA covers the Texas retail operating companies of the merged company and does not provide specific protections for other jurisdictions’ customers.  No particular provisions of the ISA prevent costs not recovered from Texas retail customers because of the net merger savings rate reduction rider from being recovered from other customers.

Prepared By:

Jim Rourke

Sponsored By:

N/A 

QUESTION NO. 27

Define “short-term capacity” as used in ISA section 3.E.  What is the maximum term of such capacity purchase?

RESPONSE NO. 27

The term “short-term capacity” refers to capacity purchases with terms two years or less.

Prepared By:

Jim Rourke

Sponsored By:

N/A 

QUESTION NO. 28

Define “actual native load requirements” as used in ISA section 3.E.(1) and 3.E.(2).  Do these requirements include wholesale sales with reserves?  Does these requirements include wholesale sales without reserves?

RESPONSE NO. 28

Page 2 of the ISA defines “actual native load requirements” as “firm wholesale contractual load requirements existing as of the date of this Agreement and load requirements of firm retail customers.”  This definition includes wholesale sales with and without reserves.

Prepared By:

Jim Rourke

Sponsored By:

N/A 
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